Operating manual

Operation and readout
software

07/01






Contents

1 Introduction 3
11 PrEACE ... s 3

1.2 SYMDIOIS .. a e 3

1.3 Character MOAES .......cocviiiiiieiie et 4

1.4 Hardware and software requiremMents ............occcvvvveieeeeesicciiieeee e 4

15 INSTAIALION ... 4

0 O = 1= U o PP PPPPPPIN 4

1.5.2 What programs do | find on the CD? ........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeie, 4

1.6 Where do | find the most up to date Version ? .........coccceeeeeeiiniiiiieeeeeenn. 5

1.7 (D= L= IR To U YU EURPP PR 5

2 Operating level 6
2.1 OVEBIVIEW. ...ttt ettt et e st e et e s e e rn e e nnree 6

3 How do | start? 10
3.1 1= U] = T AU T o SRR SPPPI 10

3.2 First steps with this software ..., 11

4 Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base 12
41 COMIMION L. s 12

4.2 Display/change unit set-up/add new unit ............ccccceiiiiiiiiienee e 12

4.2.1  Add NEW UNIt GrOUP «.eeieeitieiieee ettt e e e eeaa e 12

4.2.2 A NEW UNIE ...t e e e 13

4.2.3  EXIStNG UNIt GrOUP «eeeeiiiiiiiiiieiee et a e 14

4.2.4  EXISHNG UNIES ..uuviiiieieciiciiiiie et e s snee e e e e s sinranee e e e e e 15

4.2.5  IMPOIt UNIt SEE-UP .ovveeeiiceiiieiieee e cecieeee e e s e e e e e nnrrnne e e e 16

4.2.6  EXPOrt Unit SEI-UP ..oveeiiiiiiieiiee e 16

4.3 Read IN UNIE SEL-UP .oviiiiiiiieiieec e 17

4.3.1 Read in/display unit set-up from a new unit...............cccccvveeeennne 17

4.3.2 Display/change unit set-up on an existing unit .............cccccceeeene 19

4.3.3  FINISN@A....co i 20

4.3.4  Print UNit SEI-UP ..eeeeiie i 21

4.3.5 New read out of unit set-up or on-line change..............ccccccce...... 21

4.3.6  EXUAS .o 22

4.4 EXIT PrOQIaIM ...ttt e e e eeeas 25

5 Menu 'Display’ - Visualize measured data 26
5.1 Display actual measured VAIUES.............cccovoeiiiiieriic e 26

5.1.1 Display measured values as digital values..............cccccceeeeennne 26

5.1.2 Display measured values as CUIVES .........ccceeeveeeiniiiiiiieeeeeeeees 28

5.1.3 Display measured values as bar graphs........ccccccooviviiiiiiennnnnns 29

5.2 Display historic measured Values...........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 30

5.2.1 Measured value display using one unit only ...........ccccccceeeeiennnee 30

5.2.2 Measured value indication from more than one unit................... 34

5.2.3  MenU "Display”....c.cco i 34

5.2.4  Print historic measured Values.............ccccvevviericiin e 38

Operation and readout software

Contents e i



10

11

12

Menu 'Read out' - read out measured values 40
6.1 Read out measured values using interface/modem ............cccoccceeeeenne 40
6.2 Read out measured data using PC card drive or diskette...................... 41
Menu "Automatic" 42
7.1 Starting the automatic funNCHON ............eeiiiiiiii e, 42
Menu 'Extras’ 43
8.1 Store/save Measured VAlIUES ..........cooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 43
8.2 Load Measured VAIUES...........coiuiii ittt 43
8.3 EXport measured VAIUES ...........ccuvieiieeee e e e 44
8.4 Special UNit FUNCLONS .........vviiiiee e 45

8.4.1  TranSMIit PrOGIaM ...cccccciiicueireieeeeeeseiitieeeeee s s s strnereeeeesssnnnrreeraaeaes 45

8.4.2 Set up batch information...........cccooiiiiiiiiie e 45
8.5 Set up modem for coNNECtioN tO UNIt...........oocuviiieiiiiiiiee e 46
8.6 Y= Vo PRSPPI 47

8.6.1  Show UNit dELAIS .....oeveeiiiiiiiiiee e 47
8.7 Program OPtIONS ... e e 48

8.7.1  SeleCt UNit USEM ......oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 48

8.7.2 Change lanQUAGE .........ccoovcuviiiiiiie e e 48

8.7.3  Program SEE-UP .....cciuiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 49
Help S7
9.1 Notes to the Help fUNCLiON..............eeiiiiii e 57
9.2 Program information ... 57
Network operation 58
10.1  Multiple use of data baSse ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 58

10.1.1 Important note for network operation ............cccccceeiiiiiiiiienennnnne 58

10.1.2 Generate data direCONY.......ccouiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 58

10.1.3  LIMITALION e 58
Database conversion ( 16 to 32 bit) 60
11.1  Manual conversion of unit set-up / stored measured values.................... 60
11.2  Automatic database CONVEISION..........cccvieiiiiieeiiiiie e 60
Index 63



Introduction

Preface
In this chapter we would like to introduce our operation and readout
software, also what the system requirements are and how to install the
software.
Please keep these instructions in a safe in a printed form or save it as a
file!

Symbols
Attention

@ This symbol is used when not following these instructions can lead to
damage to data!
Note
% This symbol is used when you are to be notified of something specific.

Reference

This symbol refers to information in other chapters or paragraphs.

Operation and readout software Introduction ¢ 3



Character modes

Menu points

Menu points and program commands are always indicated in bold/italic
characters. Menu name, menu point and menu sub points are always
separated from each other using a '-->".

Hardware and software requirements

The following hardware and software requirements must be fulfilled for
the installation and operation of the PC software:

* IBM PC or compatible PC from Pentium 166 MHz
* 64 MB Main RAM

+ CD ROM drive

* Screen resolution at least 800 x 600 Pixel

*  Windows 95/98/ME /NT4.0/ 2000/ XP

Recommended minimum Pentium 400 MHz
configuration 128 MB main RAM
120 MB free hard drive memory:
Screen resolution 1024 x 768 Pixel
All names and descriptions used could be trade names of their individual
users.
Installation

Start set-up

Place CD into drive

If autostart is active then the installation is automatically started. If this is
not the case go to the directory ,...\install“ on the CD and start
~Setup.exe.

Follow the installation program instructions.

Now you can start the program.

What programs do | find on the CD?

In addition to the actual PC software you will find the following additional
programs:

* WinSer32, terminal program



Where do | find the most up to date version ?

Please contact your supplier.

Data security

The instrumentation used front end reliably record and store the
measured values and events. Once these have been transmitted error
free they are store manipulation secure in the PC database.

If some measured data is manipulated this is recognized and highlighted
in the PC display.

D atedTirmne Status |Channel 1 | Channel 2
Ayerage [Awerage
T T
05.04.01 O&:00:00 |OF 1.7 ava
05.04.01 OB:0E:00 |3 40 1214
05.04.01 081200 |0k, 1.7 8E.1

Legend : o Urit 1 [Events)

Drata integrity: Checksum error [3]

Operation and readout software

Introduction e 5



Operating level

Overview

In the following chapter you will find a detailed description to each

function that can be run using this PC software. The operating level is

constructed as follows:

Main menu bar
e Unit
» Display
* Read out
*  Automatic
* Extras
e ?(Online help)

A further menu with command list appears once the main menu point has
been selected (click with mouse). This PC software opens a dialog

window once a command h

i

The following menu points can be selected:

as been selected:

Upt Displey Besdout Afomasc Extras 7

‘JZ] e A

(5 E%

B\ e o

/
Main menu bar

Unit - Upit group/plant  View

iﬂ Display/change unit set-upfadd new unit: 5

Menu icon bar

EEE |

0wk A B B e | |
Hlmgmmﬂplum :’firnupi - '
= 5 Unit group/plent | Unit idantifiae |Immun..|ﬁmnm indc
= | Linit 1
1 Group 2

|

1]

I Status bar [#meked

1
7

\

|Dialogue| Window|

1




Menu symbol bare The following symbols are available:

Y
N
|

Display measured
values from data base

Display instantaneous values:
Bargraph

Display instantaneous values:
Curves

Display instantaneous values:
Digital values

Display/change unit set-up/add new unit

= I E R = (-
> [ (3 (&

|
Automatic

Read out measured values using diskette

Read measured values using PC card drive

Read out measured values using interface/modem

The program open the respective window once the Icon has been
selected (mouse click).

Unit dialog window

As soon as a function will be selected in the Main menu bar or Menu
icon bar the program opens a respective dialogue window. This dialogue
window is similarly constructed dependent on the operating level of the
main menu.

If a menu point in the unit dialog window is selected from the Main menu
bar a pull down menu with dialog command appears. By clicking onto the
menu Icon in the Menu icon bar this command is immediately run
without the need of the pull down menu.

The following Icons are available for selection in the Icon bar in the unit
dialog window:

Operation and readout software Operating level « 7



>

Open unit

Search for unit

O = By & B 4

-

Search for unit

Paste unit

Cut unit

Copy unit

Open unit(s)

Add new unit

4
e

W By R
|—Details

List

Paste new unit group / plant

Cut new unit group / plant

Add new unit group / plant

Repeat search unit

Note

The following commands from the pull down menu in menu points Unit
and Display are identical in every unit dialog window. For further
commands from the pull down menu of the menu point Unit see also
Display/change unit set-up/add new unit.

Unit

Select the command Open unit if connection is to be made to the
selected unit.

Select the command Search for unit. Enter the required unit description
in the text window and acknowledge using OK. If the required unit is
found the cursor moves to the unit group and highlights the unit found.
The search is aborted if a unit with the entered description is not found in
the database.

If the complete unit description is not known then it is sufficient to enter a
part of the description followed with a *, e.g. Data*. The cursor will then
move to the first unit containing the respective unit description.



Repeat unit search
Select all units

Abort

Details

List

Further units can be looked for and displayed by using the command
Repeat unit search or by operating the F3 function key.

If the command Select all units is selected then all units in the unit list of
the selected file in the dialog window are activated.

Select the command Abort, in order to close the unit dialog window.

View

In order to get detailed unit information in the dialog window select the
command Details or the respective menu Icon.

If only a listing of the units is required then select the command List or
the respective menu Icon. A tick in the pull down menu indicates which
option has been selected.

Operating the Refresh command or the F5 function key can actualize the
view of the dialog window.

Direct selection of a unit
Select the required unit directly in the unit listing. By operating the right
mouse key the pull down menu of the menu point Unit is activated.

Operation and readout software

Operating level « 9



How do | start?

Initial start up

Select language

Selection list of unit types

The operating language for this software can be selected when it is
started for the first time.

The following languages are available at the moment:
German

English (GB)

Dutch

French

Danish

Italian

English (USA)

Swedish

The operating language can be changed at any time: Extras -->
Program options --> Change language

When this software is started for the first time a preselection as to the
unit types that are to be placed into the data base can be made.

Dependent on the units selected all relevant functions for these units
appear. This gives a better overview of the units available when
commissioning.

Other unit types can be added or removed later using the menus: Extras
--> Program options --> Select units used.



First steps with this software

Generate a unit group

Add new unit

There is no data available in the database in the first start up of this

software. Because of this the program requests that a unit group be
generated.

The following dialog window appears in Unit -> display/change unit set-
up/add new unit.

Information %

@ A unit group/plant has not yet been created. Pleaze zet up a new unit group/plant.

At least 1 character must be entered for the identification of the unit
group.

Once the unit group has been generated add a new unit to this group. A
more detailed description of how to do this can be found in chapter 4.

Once the unit data has been successfully added to the database
measured data can be loaded/displayed or exported. See “Store/save
measured values” and “Load measured values”.

Operation and readout software

How do | start? « 11



Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain
unit data base

Common

>

Using this menu the unit database can be completely maintained.

Note

Units that are to be set up, maintained, read out or displayed using this
software must first be entered into the unit database. Only then are all
settings/values available by simply selecting the unit.

The main menu Unit is divided into the following sub menus:
» Display/change unit set-up/add new unit

e EXxit program

Display/change unit set-up/add new unit

Add new unit group

Add new unit group

Before a unit can be placed in the database a unit group must be
generated.

It is possible to save the unit in different directories and sub directories,
in the so-called Unit groups. Here the unit group name is totally
selectable and can be changed at any time. This increases the
understand ability. This is especially important if there a large number of
units are to be maintained.

Add new unit group/plant

IGru:uup 1

ok Cancel |

At least 1 character must be entered in the text window.



Add new unit

Once a unit group has been generated a new unit can be added.

In addition to the unit identifier (at least 1 character long) the
Installation point and further Information can be added.

Note
% The text entry in the field Unit identifier must be different for each unit to
be maintained by this software.

The unit set-up is read into the program once the transmission form has
been selected.

The following forms of transmission can be used. These are described
further in Read in unit set-up:

e Serial, (e.g. RS232 / RS485)

*  Modem

e Ethernet (TCP/IP)

+ Parameter file from a data carrier

Add new unit Kl Ed

r— General infarmation

Group/plant; IGroup 1
Unit identifier: |Unit 1
Inztallation pairt: IPIant 1
Infarmation: I

Using which interface iz the unit to be st up:

Ethernet [TCPAR)
Pararneter file from a data source [e.g. diskette, ATA flash card)

< Hetur | LContinue > I Catcel

Operation and readout software Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base s 13



Move

Cut/paste

Rename

Delete

>

>

Existing unit group

Once the menu point Display/change unit set-up/add new unit has
been selected a window that is divided into two sections appears. On the
left side a list of existing unit groups appear and the right section contains
the units that are in the unit group selected (see Unit dialog window).

If a group is selected using the cursor this can be moved to another
group using the 'Drag+Drop” function. All units contained in this group are
then also automatically moved.

Unit groupdplant — Wigw
El.j Add new unit group/plant

E}g Cut unit group/plant
% Easte wmt aromeE e Ett

Bename unit group/plant
ﬁ Delete unit group,/plant

Using the commands Cut unit group/plant und Paste unit group/plant
Unit groups can be moved to another group within the existing list. This
means that all units within this group are moved.

Unit groups can be renamed at any time.

Select the unit group that is to be renamed from the list. Select the
command Rename unit group/plant in the menu point Unit
group/plant. Enter the new name for the unit group in the text window.
This is then accepted by selecting OK.

Note

The unit group identifier must be unique. Unit groups with identical
identifiers are not possible!

Select the unit group that is to be deleted from the list. Select the
command Delete unit group/plant in the menu point Unit group/plant.

Note

Only empty unit groups can be deleted, this means that all sub groups or
units must be removed.

Attention

Deleting a unit group cannot be undone.

Before a unit group can be deleted, Yes must be selected in the
confirmation window that appears.

Confirmation |

@ Should the unit group/plant ‘Group 1' be deleted?

ez




Existing units

Cut/paste Using this command a unit can be moved from one unit group to
another.

Select the unit from the unit list. Select the command Unit -> Cut unit. It
is now possible to place this unit into a different group using the
command Unit -> Paste unit.

The selected unit can be moved to any unit group/sub group.

% All unit settings and measured values belonging to the unit selected are
automatically moved with the unit.

Copy Using this function a unit can be copied to any other unit group. Here the
complete unit set-up is also copied. Measured values are not copied!

A specific number identifies a copied unit.

Select the unit that is to be copied from the unit list. Select the command
Unit -> Copy unit. It is now possible to place this unit into a different
group. Select the command Unit -> Paste unit.

Move Open the window Display/change unit set-up/add new unit. Units can
now be moved by using the 'Drag+Drop” function. Select a unit from the
unit dialog window and move it to any other unit group or sub group.

The complete unit set-up and measured values of the unit moved are
also automatically moved to the new unit group.

Rename Select the unit that is to be renamed from the unit list. Select the menu
Unit -> Rename unit. Enter the new unit identifier in the text window.

Note
% The unit identifier must be unique. Same unit identifiers for more than
one unit are not possible.

Delete A unit can be removed from the unit database. Select the unit that is to
be deleted from the unit list. Select the menu point Unit -> Delete unit.

The following warning appears. The unit is only deleted when the delete
sequence is confirmed with Yes.

Attention
@ The delete sequence cannot be undone. The complete unit set-up and
measured values are deleted!

Operation and readout software Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base ¢ 15



Import unit set-up

Parameter files that have been saved externally can be imported to the
database. Select the menu point Import unit set-up from the menu
Display/change unit set-up/add new unit. Once the driveffile (*.stg or
*.ruf) have been selected the set-up is imported.

Export unit set-up

A selected unit can be exported or copied from the unit. The data in the
database are not deleted. Once the drive/file (*.stg or *.ruf) have been
selected the unit set-up is copied to a data carrier or the PC drive
allocated.



Read in unit set-up

Serial transmission using
an RS232/RS485 interface

Read in/display unit set-up from a new unit

Connect the unit to the PC serial interface.
The interface parameter input mask must be filled in.

If required the program can automatically set up the necessary interface
parameters and then make connection with the unit.

1. Automatic check for interface parameters.

Add new unit K E3

— Interface parameters

Set-up: Check automatically

Unit address: ID'I
Beleaze code: I""*"

2. Set up interface parameters manually

Select the text field Add new unit -> Set up manually and enter all the
relevant interface parameters.

Add new unit

— Interface parameters

Set-up Set up manually

Uit address; Im—
Beleaze code: Ir

Urit: | isual Data Manger =l
PC port: |comi =
Baudrate: {13200 =
Data-Bits: | g =
Paiity [None =
Stapbits: |1 =

< Return | Continue > Cancel

The set-up 'Baud rate’, 'Parity' and 'Data-/Stop bits'in the 'Interface
parameters' must correspond identically with the set-up of the unit
connected.

Once this set-up has been acknowledged the unit set-up from the new
unit is stored in the data bank and can be retrieved at any time.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base » 17



>

Serial transmission using a
modem

Serial transmission using
Ethernet TCP/IP

Note

If unit set-up from more than one unit is to be transmitted using the
RS485 interface then a different address must be entered for each unit
(01 to 99, entered at both the unit and the PC software).

Unit set-up can also be transmitted using a modem. In order to do this a
modem must be connected to both the unit and the PC.

Select transmission mode as Modem. Here the modem set-up must be
entered. Enter the telephone number of the unit to be selected (the
modem connected to the unit) in the text field Telephone no..

Add new unit EE3

— Modem zet-up
Djal gystern: IMF"-;f [tane dial spstem) j
Line number: IEI

¥ wiait for dial tone before dialing
Abort Dial sequence after; I G0 Seconds

Telephaone Mo 234 /567390

< Beturmn | Cancel |

So that a modem connection to a unit connected to a modem can be
used the unit that is connected to the modem must be prepared. SeeSet
up modem for connection to unit.

If transmission mode Ethernet TCP/IP is selected, the unit data can be
transmitted directly over the local network.

A 4-digit IP address and the data transmission port must be entered.



Add new umit EEd

— Ethermet [TCPAP]
IP address: [195 |18z 231 [179

Port: 2000

FEE

Releaze code:

11,

Unit address; 1

Cancel |

< Return |

Unit set-up from a data If transmission mode Parameter file from a data source (e.g. diskette,
source ATA flash card ) is selected then the data is loaded directly from a unit
parameter file (*.rpd).

Display/change unit set-up on an existing unit

If a unit already exists and has been stored in the database the set-up
are directly read out from the database. Either select the unit from the
unit list by double mouse click or select the menu point Display/change
unit set-up/add new unit -> Menu Unit -> Open unit.

If changes are to be made to the unit set-up the unit must be connected
to a PC. Otherwise the changes would only be saved in the database
they can, however, be transmitted to the unit at a later date.

Once a unit has been selected from the unit list a window with a listing of
the unit set-up appears, e.g. Basic settings, Analogue inputs, Digital
inputs, Miscellaneous etc. These settings differ dependent on which unit
is selected.

Operation and readout software Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base ¢ 19



Saving unit set-up

Store set up in data base

Transmit set-up to the unit

Dizplay/change unit set-up/add new unit

Finizhed  Unit set-up  Extras
EE I e |
= Unit 1 S -
EI ic setings Unit idertifier: IUnlt'I
Display NT/ST changeover: I.é.utomatic: j
- - Diskette changs :
o - Rear ilumination NT/ST region: IEU'UDB j
- Analogue inputs Release code: IDDDD
&1 Digital inputs
- Miscellaneous Temp. units: I“C j
[ Servi
+emeE Unit feedrate: Imm..’h j
Standard feed: |2Dmm.u’h j
alarm feed: I 20mmdh j
Channel ident.: IStandald, 10 digit j
I I 4

If the actual set-up is to be viewed set the cursor on the required menu
point and open it with a double mouse click. A dialog window opens on
the right hand part of the dialog window. This displays all the relative set-
up data.

The set-up can now be changed. Place the cursor over the value that is
to be changed and enter the new value or select the required setting from
the pull down menu.

The new unit set-up can be saved in a number of different ways:
1. Only save to database.

2. Transmit set-up to the unit.

3. Save set-up on a set-up data carrier (diskette/ATA flash card).

Select the required mode in the Menu Finished.

Finished

If all changes have been made to the unit set-up the data can be saved in
the database or transmitted directly to the unit. Additionally the unit set-
up can be saved to a data carrier.

1. Unit set-up is only saved in the database.

Select the menu point Store set-up in the menu Display/change unit
set-up/add new unit -> Finished. Now the new unit set-up in the
database can be stored.

2. Transmit unit set-up to unit.

Select the menu point Transmit set-up to unit in the menu
Display/change unit set-up/add new unit -> Finished. Now the new
unit set-up is transmitted to the unit.



Attention

@ When changing the unit set-up old measured data in the unit memory
and the data carrier (e.g. diskette, ATA flash card) are deleted from the
unit!

If the stored measured values are required the data carrier must be
removed from the unit or the measured data must be read out using the
serial interface. The measured data saved in the PC remains

unchanged.

‘when chanaging the unit zet-up all ald measured data in the unit memony as well a3 on the data carrier (2.0,
diskette, ATA flash card) are deleted!

Should you require the measured data already stored in the unit, please remove the diskette or read out the
data using the zenal link [all measured data stored on the P remainz in tact).

Cancel |

The new set-up is only transmitted to the unit once the transmission
request has been confirmed by selecting OK in the dialog window.

Create set-up data carrier 3. Create set-up data carrier (diskette, ATA flash card).

The unit set-up of an existing unit can be copied to a data carrier. First
select the unit from the unit list. Then select the menu point Create set-
up data carrier (diskette, ATA flash card) in the menu
Display/change unit set-up/add new unit -> Finished. Then enter the
drive in which the data carrier is placed. Once this has been confirmed
with OK the set-up parameter file (*.rpd) is created.

Print unit set-up

Select the menu point Print unit set-up in the menu Display/change
unit set-up/add new unit -> Finished. Now all unit set-up data of the
unit selected is printed out.

New read out of unit set-up or on-line change

If changes have been made to the unit set-up directly on the unit it is
advantageous to transmit this to the unit database. It is also possible to
save a parameter file into the unit database using a data carrier.

Unit set-up can also be changed on-line. Here the unit must be
connected to the PC using either the serial interface, a modem or using
Ethernet TCP/IP. The data carrier containing the new unit set-up must be
in a drive.

hEEIDisplay!change unit set-up/fadd new unit

Einished | Unit set-up  Extras
“ @ @ MWew read out uzing interface [e.q. zenal, Modem, TCPAIF) |
= Urit 1 Mew read out from data camier [e.g. diskette, ATA flash card)

B Orline get-up

i e Digplay NT/ST changeaver: I.-’-‘«utomatic: j

- Digkette change _

- "~ Rear ilumination NT/ST region: IE”'UDB j

- Analogue inputs Release code: IEIUUU

- Niinibal vt

Operation and readout software Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base ¢ 21



Extras

Here additional entries can be made regarding the unit or interface. Here
the automatic functions can also be set up or matched to the application.
The following menu points are available:

»  Unit description
» Interface settings
e Configure automatic

* Read out unit

Unit description

Select a unit from the unit list and load the unit set-up. The actual unit
set-up will be displayed in the menu Extras -> Unit description. The
description for the installation point or additional information can be
entered in the text fields. The unit identifier, however, cannot be changed
here. The new data is accepted after the entry is confirmed by selecting
OK.

Unit description 2| x|

General information

Unit identifier fLnit 1
Inztallation pairt: IF'Iant 1
|nformation: I

OF. I Cancel

Interface settings

The transmission mode can be changed in the menu point General.
Additionally the unit address and release code can be changed or
confirmed here.

Interface set-up EHE

General I Interface parametetsl

i Gereral information
Using which interface is the unit to be set up:

| Serial (=.0. RS232 / R5435) =l

Unit address: ID‘I

Release code:

Cancel |

Dependent on the transmission mode selected the respective Interface
parameters can be entered.

The settings are accepted one confirmed by selecting OK.



0

Configure automatic
The various automatic modes can be configured in this menu point.
Note

The functions available in the menu Automatic are dependent on the
type of unit and the unit software being used.

. Read out stored data

. Read out instantaneous values
. Export measured values

. E-mail

. Measured value database maintenance

o o~ WON P

. Information

The functions are described as follows.

1. Read out stored data
Stored data can be automatically read out in the following modes:

Interval: Stored measured data is read out in fixed preset
time intervals (1 minute - 12 hours).

Daily: Stored measured data is automatically read out
daily at fixed preset start times.

Weekly: Stored measured data is automatically read out
weekly on a fixed preset day and start time.

Monthly: Stored measured data is automatically read out
monthly on the same day of the month at a fixed
start time.

Automatic read out of stored data can also be deactivated.
2. Read out instantaneous values

In this menu point it is possible to set up the automatic read out mode for
instantaneous values.

3. Export measured values

Stored measured values can be automatically exported. Here the
measured values are either added to an existing file or an already
existing file is deleted.

4. E-mail
Messages received/fault messages are retransmitted by e-mail.

So that e-mails can be sent the server set-up must be fixed. (Main menu
-> Extras -> Program options -> Program set-up -> E-mail).

If an e-mail is to be sent to more than one recipient the e-mail addresses
must be separated by a semi colon e.g.
adressel@test.com;adresse2@test.com.

Attention

It cannot be guaranteed that e-mails will be transmitted. This lies in the
responsibility of the e-mail server or provider.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base 23



Set up automatic K E3

Fead out stored data I Fead out instantaneous values
Export meazured values E-mail I Meazured value data baze maintenance | Information

f alarm E-mail

To Iaddress'l (@best com
Copy: |
Send E-mail
Hintz: ;I

I arder ta enzure that E-mails can be zent the server set-up must first be entered [Main metu > Extras >
Frogram options --> Program set-up > E-mail).

If E-mails are to be sent to more than one recipient then the E-mail addresses must be separated using a
zemi-calon [e.g. address]@test com:address 2i@test. com.

There iz ho guarantee that the E-mailz will be sent. Thiz iz the responsibility of your E-mail server ar
provider.

I-]
ak. I Cancel |

5. Measured value database maintenance

The measured value data base maintenance is automized. Measured

value data that has been in the database for a long time is saved to data

carrier and/or deleted from the database.

6. Print

An automatic print out is initiated after each batch process.
Note

Only available on units with batch software



Read out unit
One unit can be read out by a maximum of four PCs.

Each must have its’ own individual number selected (1 - 4).

Note
% If the unit is only read out from one point then please retain the factory
default setting ("Read out-PC1").
Unit read out
|Read out PC 1 |

The unit can be read out by a max. 4 different PCs.

& individual nurnber (1 ... 4] must be selected far each one.
Hirt: If the unit iz anly read out fram one point, then keep to default
walues ['Read out-PC 1",

Cancel

Exit program

Ends this program.

Operation and readout software Menu 'Unit' - Create or maintain unit data base ¢ 25



Menu 'Display' - Visualize
measured data

Display actual measured values

>

The actual measured data from connected units can be displayed in real
time. The display mode is selectable. The measured values can be
displayed as a graph, digital values or as bar graphs.

Note

At least one unit must be connected to the PC either by using the
interface/modem or TCP/IP. It must also have been stored in the
database.

More than one unit can be displayed simultaneously.

Display measured values as digital values

Select the menu Display -> Display instantaneous values -> Digital
values.

Select a unit from the unit list.

Using a double click or Unit -> Open unit from the menu initiates this
program to make connection with the selected unit.

If the unit is not connected to the PC instantaneous values cannot be
displayed on line.

Note
Up to 20 units or 100 channels can be displayed as digital values..

A selection window that is divided into 3 areas appears. The upper area
shows the units that have been selected. If a unit is highlighted then a list
of the active channels appears in the left lower window.

As many channels as are required can be independently selected and
moved to the right hand window.

If more than one channel is to be selected then highlight one channel and
drag the cursor over the list to include the channels required. Click on the
symbol '>" and the highlighted channels are automatically moved to the
right hand window Display channels. The channels that remain in the
Do not display channels window are obviously not displayed.



Display instantaneous values Digital ¥alues: Channel zelection

Uni:
Unit 2
Do not display channels: Display channels:

it 1: Channel 1
Uit 1: Channel 2
Urit 1: Channel 3
Urit 1: Channel 4
Urit 1: Channel &
Urit 1: Channel &
Unit 1: Digital 1
Uit 1: Digital 2
Uit 1: Digital 3
Uit 1: Digital 4

Bl |

Cancel

|1 0 channels selected |

Once the selection has been confirmed with OK the instantaneous
measured values of the selected channels are displayed. In addition to
the instantaneous value the channel identifier and engineering units are
also displayed.

k Dizplay instantaneous values: Digital values

Instartaneous walues |

Channel 1 [%]

Channel 4 [%] Channel b [%]

Digital 1 Digital 2 Digital 3

off
Digital 4

Instantaneous values are displayed in green. If the channel goes into
alarm (set point infringement) the channel identifier is highlighted in red.
This means that a fault can be immediately recognized.

In order to end this display mode click on the Abort button.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data 27



Display measured values as curves

The instantaneous values can be graphically displayed in the form of
curves.

Select the menu Display -> Display instantaneous values -> Curves.
The unit list appears.

Using a double click or Unit -> Open unit from the menu initiates this
program to make connection with the selected unit.

If the unit is not connected to the PC instantaneous values cannot be
displayed on line.

Note
Up to 20 units or 100 channels can be displayed as digital values.

A selection window that is divided into 3 areas appears. The upper area
shows the units that have been selected. If a unit is highlighted then a list
of the active channels appears in the left lower window.

As many channels as are required can be independently selected and
moved to the right hand window.

If more than one channel is to be selected then highlight one channel and
drag the cursor over the list to include the channels required. Click on the
symbol '>" and the highlighted channels are automatically moved to the
right hand window Display channels. The channels that remain in the
Do not display channels window are obviously not displayed.

EEEIDispIa}I instantaneous values: Curves

W Chi: Channel 1 v
-13.53 %
| NChZ: Channel 2 v
97.54 %

W Ch3: Channel 3 v
-22.01 %

B Chd: Channel 4 -
5h8.64 %

W Ch5: Channel 5 v
9930 %

B ChE: Digital 2 I~
on
Left seale: Division y-axis: Display: @ B Ch7: Digital 3 i
IEh‘I: Channel j I‘ID j IInstantaneous walues j m off
Bight scale: Fill curve: Feed rate: Chi: Digital 4 I~
[Cht: Channel "= || off =i = [+ e
@ [125247 | P

For this display mode there are a number of settings possible:

» Scale identification (left and/or right).

» Division of the y axis (1 - 10).

» Displays: display of actual value or the measurement cursor.

»  Fill curve: Here the channel that is to be highlighted by a filled curve
can be selected.

* The feed rate can be selected from 1 sec. To 30 minutes.



Print measured values

Snap shot

Multi-colored bar graph

display mode

Change channel colors

Green/black bar graph

display mode

Using a double click on the color window can change the color of the
channel.

The instantaneous value curve can be printed out on a connected
printer.

By clicking onto the camera symbol a snap shot of the curve is copied to
the RAM and can then be used by another program.

The graphic can be deleted by clicking on the waste paper basket icon.

Display measured values as bar graphs

Instantaneous values can be displayed as bar graphs.

Select the menu Display -> Display instantaneous values -> Bar
graph.

Select the channels that are to be displayed as bar graphs. (See Display
measured values as digital values.)

Note
A maximum of 20 units or 100 channels can be displayed as bar graphs.
There are two different possible display modes:

e Multi-colored: This display mode can also be deactivated in Multi-
colored window display.

» Green: This setting can be changed at any time.

EEEIDispIa}I instantaneous values: Bargraph

100,00 .. 100,00 100,00 .. 100,00 100,00 .. 0,00 -100,00 .. 100,00 10000 .. 20000
% % % z A
Channel 1 Channel 2 Channel 3 Channel 4 Channel 5
T
Digital 1 Digital 2 Digital 3 Digital 4

[ ] v Coloured display

The channel colors can be selected independently. Select the bar graph
using the cursor and open the color selection window with a double click.
Here the required color can be chosen.

If the multi-colored display selection window is deactivated the bar
graphs appear in green. If an alarm (set point infringement) is active then
the channel identifier is highlighted in red.

In order to end this display mode click on the Abort button.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data 29



Display historic measured values

The daily minimum, maximum, average and instantaneous values of the
active analogue channels are displayed.

Additionally, if available, counter values for the digital channels or
integrated analogue channels are also listed.

On alarm (set point infringement) the respective values are display in red.

For units with remote operation: Relays can be switched and analogue
outputs controlled (independent of unit features).

Measured value display using one unit only

Select the unit from which the data is to be displayed from the unit list
indicated in menu Display --> Display measured values from data
base: Select unit.

Select time base

Select time base A dialog window is opened. The required time window must be selected.

i.jEEIDispla_v measured values from data base

— Basze time axis

hic:

S arne as Lnit grapl

— Walues available for time range ————— 1 Dizplay values

fram: f05.04.01 060000 Time scale |1 day =

to: [11.05.0 224500 from: os.oam =] [onoooo 2
Tiafe oyer | to: osoam =] [onoooo =

— Analogue walues

W dverage = | b
I= | [hstantareas value I

< BEfu | LContinue > I Cancel

Select channels

Select channels Once this has been acknowledged with “Continue” a further dialog
window opens. Here the channels required that are to be displayed can
be selected. A maximum of 40 channels can be displayed.



i Dizplay measured values from data base
— Channel gelection
Group: IGroup1 [GP1] j
Do not dizplay channels: Dizplay channels:
Channel 3 [Average) 5 | Group 1 (GP1): Channel 1 [Avwerage)
Digital 2 Group 1 [GP1): Digital 1
Iy | Group 1 [GP1): Digital 3
| Group 2 [GP2): Chaninel 2 [Awerage)
< Relun r—— m—
|4 channels selected | 4

The stored data is displayed once the selection has been acknowledged
with “OK”. The window is divided into an upper and lower area.

I. Dizplay measured values from data baze

Dizplay
&0 & Ede BE ALK e+ ~ v
70,04 . _ . _ .
BD D_l _______ | - | S [ PSS | P | S [ PSS | P S |
o v i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
@ S00f------- jmmmm e R R R R R R EEEEEE |
ERFTITI S R [ FI— [ [ FI— e R |
& “HT | ! ! | |
o | T e | R E
= |
= 20,0 ]
RIS S SRR ATE B'RTRTAR B RIFTA'TATIYRTIR SN L L S '
c ! |
£ 00— [ e e el R e |
= i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A0 ------- T e e T e e T e B
e 0 I oo e oo oo Lo [FEpEpE - — [ —— Lo U e, Lo E
¥ i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
i I i I 1 i I 1 I i
050401 050401 050401 050401 050401 050401 050401 050401 050401 OG04
000 0800 1000 1200 14:00 1600 1800 2000 2200 o0enn

¥ — Unit 1: Digital 3

¥ — Unit 1: Channel 1 [*C] - Awerage

¥ — Unit 1: Channel 2 ['C] - Average ;I
nit 1 (Tabular] | Unit 1 Events) |
Data integrity: Checksum error [3) 4

The graphic is displayed in the upper area.

A number of different items can be displayed in the lower area, these are
also dependent on the type of unit to be displayed.

Here are a number of examples:
1. Legend

2. Unit description ( Tabular )

3. Unit description ( Events )

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data » 31



Display: Legend

Channel color

Channel set up/Formatting/Scaling y axis

The channel settings can be changed in the display Legend. This means
the format and y axis scale can be changed.

Individual channels can be activated and de-activated by clicking on the
line color mark box.

The channel color can be changed in the menu Formatting. By double
clicking on the respective channel in the Legend display a dialog window
opens in which the channel color, line width or patter can be changed.

i i| Scale / y-fis |
— Line
Pen width; H
Siyle | = 5uiid =

LCalour .

I~ Dizplay zignal az step

— Dizplay stored/measured value marks

™ Wisible
Siee: |2 vi
Stvle I O Square j

(1]4 I Cancel |

The y axis scale can be changed or optimized in the menu Scale/y-Axis.
It is also possible to blend in or remove the scale or to use this channel
scale as the main display scale in the graphics.

Channel set-up E3
Farmatting |

™ Scale y-deis bo max. value

I~ Logarithmic scale

™ Inwerted
M inimunm: -20.0 0 C
b airniLinn: 700 °C

W Scale spacing automatic generation

Scale spacing: I 0,000 S*C

s I 4., Az main scale on left margin j

(1]4 I Cancel

Tabular display



Display: “Unit The measured values are displayed in table form in the display “Unit
description" ( Tabular ) description” (Tabular).

I. Display measured values from data base
Dizplay

IEY- I
70,0
B0 -------

i } }
| b b
i h h
s00f------- T R E T R LT EEE TP e R
! ' '
! ; ;
| 1 1

QA . ~ -

Channel 1 [°C] - Average

1 1
030401 050401 030401 050401 050401 050401 050401 030401 050401 05040
000 0300 10:00 1200 14:00 16:00 1800 20:00 200 0000

Date/Time Status |Charmel 1 |Channel 2 ) Digikal 1| Digital 3 ﬂ

Average  |Average
T ‘C
05.04.01 06:00:00 (0K 1.7 87.3 &in El

05.04.01 OE:06:00 |3 40 121.9 ein El

05.04.01 0E:12:00 [0OK 1.7 86.1 ein T j

Legend { |Ipit 1 [T‘i_jl,ﬂa[] | Urit 1 [Events]l

Diata integrity: Checksunn erar [3) 4

Event list

Display: Any event stored in the selected unit are displayed in this table. These
"Unit description are always displayed including date and time of occurrence.
(Events)

Note

% Itis also possible to manually add comments later in the events list.
These comment entries cannot be deleted later.

See: Save comments in events list

Operation and readout software Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data ¢ 33



Measured value indication from more than one
unit
It is also possible to simultaneously display historic data from more than

one unit. In order to do this the units to be displayed must be selected
from the units list.

Now the channels to be displayed can be selected from each individual
unit, whereby the time range is the same for all units selected.

Note

A maximum of 10 units can be displayed simultaneously.

Menu "Display"

The commands can be activated within the menu Display or by a double
click on the relevant Icon in the Icon bar.

S | N | E e o
I_ Find measurement time in
table

Synchronise the visible time
range of the table(s) with the
graphic

Measurement cursor

Set-up

Snapshot

Print

g B2

eI
L

Scroll graphics left

Reset zoom

Zoom out

Zoom in

Save table

Store comment into event list




| M 4P W A~

|— Draw curve later
Draw curve sooner

Last page

Next page

Previous page

First page

Scroll graphics right

Printout

By using the menu Display --> Print or by activating the printer Icon in
the Icon bar historic data can be printed out as a graphic and/or table by
a connected printer ( also see Print historic measured values ).

Snapshot function

By using the menu Display --> Snapshot (copy graphic to clipboard)
or by activating the Snapshot Icon in the Icon bar the graphic can be
copied to the clipboard and can then be added to other programs when
required.

Example of a Snapshot:

050401 050401 11.0401 140401 170401 200401 230401 260401 290401 020501 050501 080501 11.05.01
0o:o0 oo0:o0 0000 0000 0o:o0 oo:o0 00:00 0000 0000 oo:o0 00:00 0000 0000

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Display’ - Visualize measured data ¢ 35



Set up

Using the menu Display --> Set up the following set up for the graphic
display can be defined.

- General

Here the general set up for zoom or legend can be made.

- Split graphic

Using this function it is possible to divide the graphic into a number of
pages, if there is a large amount of data available the graphic can be
displayed quicker.

Set-up ]
General  Spit oraphic |-|I|.A:.:i3 I

— Split graphic to several pages
[~ Split graphic to several pages
Measured values per page: E00 —

I | Gcalelastpage

— Display area distribution

Analogue and counter valuss: L -4

Digital event signal: RS - 4

T —

- y-Axis

The settings for the y-axis can be matched here. This can be used to
optimize the graphic display. The changes are only visible when the y-
axis are used (also see Channel set up/Formatting/Scaling y axis ).

Set-up X]
General | Split graphic v |
y-Aiiz epacing: 10 = 3
Fortt selection: I Mormal =

™ Display szales in background
I watiiz in colour

Spacing dig. event sighal: IIarge [up to 24 signals viewable] j

T —




Synchronize the visible time range of the table with the
graphic
If the time range of the table differs from that of the graphic then by using

the menu Display or by activating the respective Icon in the Icon bar
the range can be synchronized.

Find measurement time in table

If a table is active then by using the menu Display --> Find
measurement time in table a specific measurement date and time can
be searched for.

Find measurement time in table x|
Table; [unic 1 (7 abular) =l

Time: foso4m =] |osooo0 =

Store comment in event list

Using the menu Display --> Store comment in event list it is possible to
manually enter a comment into the event list. Here up to 43 characters
can be used for the comment. Additionally a user name must also be
entered.

Attention

Due to the need for data security and integrity a manual entry in the
event list cannot be deleted.

Store comment into event list
Unit: J it 1 =
Time: |osoa0r =) [130000 2
Comment: INew batch started
User name: IMichaeI Cool

ak I Cancel

Save table

Using the menu Display --> save table, the displayed table will be stored
as an Excel file. This means that a number of data can be displayed in an
Excel table.

Note

This menu point is only active if a table containing historic data is active.

Return to channel selection

In order to activate or de-activate channels it is possible to return to
channel selection at any time. Enter the menu Display 2 Return to
channel selection. Now channels can be added or deleted from the
display.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data 37



Close display of historic measured values

The display function is closed and the program returns to the main menu
by using the menu Display --> Close.

Print historic measured values

Historic measured values can be printed out using a printer connected to
the PC. Here it is possible to printout the values as a table and/or a
graph.

Printing the measured values

General | Entras I

—Printer

| FinePrint 2000 an FPR4: Tl setw |

¥ Tabular

—T abular
™ Print the complete available time range

%' Print the same time range as in the graphic

Orientation: I Portrait j

Urit T[T abular]
Unit 1 [Events)

Ok I Cancel

Zoom

Zoom in:

It is possible to enlarge of decrease the size of the graph by using the
Zoom function.

There are 2 ways to enlarge the graph.
1. Click the Icon Zoom in .on the Icon bar

2. Place the cursor into the graph, holding the left mouse button in move
the cursor from the upper right corner to towards the lower left. The graph
is enlarged.

Zoom out:
There are 2 ways to decrease the size of the graph.
1. Click the Icon Zoom out .on the Icon bar

2. Place the cursor into the graph, holding the left mouse button in move
the cursor from the left lower corner to towards the upper right corner.
The graph is decreased in size.




Reset Zoom:

Click the Icon Reset Zoom in the Icon bar and the graph is returned to
the original size.

Operation and readout software Menu 'Display' - Visualize measured data ¢ 39



Menu 'Read out' - read out
measured values

Read out measured values using interface/modem

The measured values stored in the units can be transmitted to the PC
using an interface or modem. Select the command Read out measured
values using interface/modem in the main menu Read out or use the
F7 function key.

Bead out  Automatic  Extraz 7

Bead out measured values uzing interface/modem  F7

Fead measured values uzing PC card drive Fa
Read out measured values uzing dizskette F3

The unit dialog window (see Overview) is initialized. Select the required
unit from the unit list. Data transfer starts immediately. The target
directory on the PC for the read out data must be determined in the
registration card under Extras -> Program options -> Program set-up -
> Directory.

Note
% The unit must first be entered in the database (see Add new unit).
Connection is made with the unit using the preset interface parameters.

The following window shows that connection has been made with the
connected PC and transmission is active.

Read out data

Transmigsion active ...
(Eytes transmission: 2000 - 40010 ———b SQ

The following window indicates that the measured data is being read into
the PC target directory:

Save data ..
’7llllllll




Read out measured data using PC card drive or

diskette

The measured values stored on the memory card/diskette are transmitted
to the PC using the internal or external PC card drive or diskette drive.
Select the command Read out measured values using PC card drive
or diskette in the main menu point Read out or use the F8/ F9 function
keys. The following dialog window appears:

Read out measured values using diskette E3
Diriver
’7 E a ;I

Cancel |

Select the necessary drive for the PC card or diskette and acknowledge
by selecting with OK.

Note

The drive must first be installed correctly. In order to do this please read
the PC or PC card drive operating manual.

The following window indicates that the measured data are being
transferred from the PC card or diskette to the target directory of the PC:

Save data ...
’7llllllll

Once the data transfer has been completed the programme requires
confirmation whether the data on the data carrier (PC card, diskette) are
to be deleted.

@ Dielete data on diskette?

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Read out' - read out measured values « 41



Menu "Automatic"

Starting the automatic function

Using this menu point the automatic function can be started. In the main

menu click onto the menu point Automatic --> Start or operate the

Function key F10.

The preset functions (jobs) are only available once the automatic function

has been started.

The functions for the automatic are set up or changed in the menu point

Display/change unit set up/add new unit /change --> Extras --> Set
up automatic ( also see Configure automatic).

Once the automatic has been started a dialog window opens. This
window shows the jobs that need to be completed and all messages
received. If the automatic function has been set up for reading out the
instantaneous values; then a further register Instantaneous values

appears.

i Instantaneous valuesl Meszages

Uit identifier | Jok

| Hext mintime | Lzt runtirme |

Unit 1 Read out stored measured values
Unit 1 Read out instantaneous values
Unit 1 Maintenance: Save data to data camier

4]

13.06.00 220000 newver
13.05.00 220000 newver
01.08.001 00000  newver

| i

13.05.01 21:18:15

Cancel

The automatic function can be closed by operating the Cancel button.




Menu 'Extras’

Store/save measured values

The measured values stored on the PC hard drive can be saved
(=copied) or stored (=moved) to a different drive (e.g. network drive or
diskette).

On save measured values for the selected time span are copied to a
different drive (‘'unlimited') or on a single diskette ("1,4 MB diskette”).
Data remains stored in tact in the database.

On store the measured values are first saved and then deleted from the
measured value database.

Select the dialog window Store/Save measured values under the main
menu Extras. The unit dialog window opens (see Overview). Select the
unit from which the data is to be saved or stored by a double mouse click
in the directory Unit group/plant. Data transfer starts immediately.

Note

% The target directory for the stored/saved data on the PC must be
determined in the registration card under Extras -> Program options ->
Program set-up -> Directory.

Load measured values

Measured values that have been removed from the database (see
Store/save measured values) can be transferred back into the database
for further use.

Select the command Load measured values from the menu Extras.
Select the stored data new data type (*.rdf) or the old data type (*.rsd).
Acknowledge the selection with the command Open.

The stored measured data is re-stored into the database of this program.

Operation and readout software Menu 'Extras' » 43



Export measured values

It is possible to export measured values stored in the database as ".txt"
files and use these in other applications (e.qg. for further analysis in table
spread sheets).

In order to do this select the command Export measured values in the
menu Extras. Select the unit from which the measured values are to be
exported from the unit list.

Select the required time range and the channels.

FII Export measured values

— Baze time axiz

ISame as unit graphic j

— Walues available for ime range ——————— Dizplay values
fram: |U5.D4.EI'I QE:00:00 Time scale IPresetabIe j
te: [11.0801 22.4800 from: fosoam | Joso0o0 =
Take over | to: [1ioso =] |zzem00 =

— Analogue values
¥ &verage I= | i
I | Iristartaness valie I

< et | LContinue » I Cancel

Select the necessary set up for the other program to be used from the
window “Formatting” ("manual”). For this please consult the program
handbook. (When selecting "MS Excel” the settings for that program are
automatically set up. The file can now be directly loaded from there.)

IE::pnlt measured values

— Channel selection

Group: IGroup1 [GP1] j
Do not display channels: Dizplay channels:
Channel 3 [Average) j Group 1 [GP1]: Charnnel 1 [Average]
Group 1 [GP1): Digital 1
j Group 1 [GP1) Digital 2
Group 1 [GP1): Diigital 3
M Group 2 [GP2): Channel 2 [Awerage]

< Beturn Cancel

5 channels selected A




Export measzured values

—Dateityp

| Tet fle [+t =]
— Data

Ireplace existing j
 Tabular Dezimalzeichen

I~ Generate header ™ Decimal point

¥ Teutin inverted commas * [Decimal comma
—Spaltenbegrenzung

&' Tabulator " Comma

= Semi-calon i~ Space
—Format Zeitmarken

¢ 0000k0D:00 + 000.0000 hours " 0 seconds

= 0000:00:00 ¢ 00.00000 days

< Beturn SRR Cancel

Special unit functions

Note

Transmit program

Set up batch information

Only available on units using the batch software.

Select the unit from the selection list for which the program is to be
transmitted. Activate the command Transmit program.

Select the unit from the selection list. Now enter the Batch number,
Identifier and Name and transmit this to the unit.

Set up the serial interface parameters of the unit and acknowledge with
OK.

Select the File name of the unit program and acknowledge program
transmission with Open.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Extras' e 45




Set up modem for connection to unit

When transferring data from a modem connected to a unit the modem
must be prepared fro this task. For this certain settings must be made
and saved in the modem. First the modem must be connected to the PC
and select the command Set up modem for connection to unit under
the main menu Extras.

Set up modem for connection to umt
— Interface parameters
Unit; IVisuaI Data kanger j
FC port: | o =
Baudrate: I 15200 j
Dats-Bits: IE! j
Parity: INone j
Stophbits: I‘I j
W Autamatic modzm initialisation
Cancel |

In this dialog window set up the preset unit interface parameters and the
initialization string of the modem to be used. Select between automatic
modem initialization and the selection in a pull down menu (remove the
tick in the selection box). Once the settings have been confirmed by
selecting OK the modem is then configured for use at the unit selected.

Note
% Please take note of the modem operating instruction manual.

The modem connected to the PC is automatically initialized by this
program (see Add new unit).



Service

Reserved for Service - only available by using the necessary security
code.

Show unit details

Using the command Show unit details in the sub menu Service general
unit details can be displayed. These include:

e Unit type

* Program name

* Software version
*  CPU number

» Last unit fault (for 'Process display' and 'DIN rail
transmitters")

Activate the dialog window Interface set-up in the command Service ->
Show unit details.

Enter the transmission mode required in this window and confirm with
Continue >.

Enter the required interface parameters in the following dialog window
and confirm with OK. Connection will be made with the unit. Once
connection has been successfully established the unit details are
displayed.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Extras' e 47



Program options

Select unit used

The command Select Units Used from the sub menu Program Options
leads to the following dialog window:

Select units used 7|

—Select the required unitfs)

O £pplication Manager

@ Data Manager

[ Datalogger

DinRail Transmitter std.
DinFail Tranzmitter umiy.
@ High End Hybrid Recorder
I Hybrid Recarder
Paperless Recornder
Fartable Sarmpler

Frocess Display

Stationary "Watersampler
Temperature head transmit
[[] Temperature head transmit
Yisual Data Manger

Select al Deselect all |

Cancel |

The ticks indicate the units selected. Using the mouse pointer click into
the selection boxes of the units required and either activate or deactivate
them. Using the commands Select all or Deselect all either activates or
deactivates the complete unit list.

Change language

Using the command Change language you can select the operating
language for this program. Confirm selection using OK.

Change language E3

Select language

Deutsch

Dutch

Francais

E zpanal
Dansk.
Italiano
Ceszky
Englizh [L5A4]
Svensk

i Nia Sis Nia Bin Nl e Ris N N

ak. I Cancel




General

Program set-up

Using the command Program Options -> Program set-up in the menu
Extras a number of dialog windows can be activated (listed as a
registration card), in these general settings for this program can be made:

General
ETE x|

General |Qi$|:ulay ¢ Print outl Direu:tnryl Sa:urityl Autornatic [1]| Automatic [2]| E-mail I E:-:|:u:rt|

— Connection time out
I3 vl Seconds

— Read out via zerial interface
o without dialoque "'Delete memany'

= with dialogue "Delete meman'

— Read out measured values
IV automatically assign data to saved units
I | Sliways create & mew urit

i Instantaneous value display

[~ Acoustic signal on alarm [e.0. set point alam)

Filenarme: II::\Programme\Head‘-ﬁ;"in32\wav\alarm. Y

Eeee

[V Automatic recognition of senal interfaces

Select the time for Connection time out (arrow upwards = longer; arrow
downwards = shorter).

Activate or deactivate if the question 'Delete memory' is to appear before
data transmission. This is done under the section Read out using serial
interface.

Select whether on Read out measured value, the read out values are to
be allocated to already stored units or if a new unit is always to be
generated. The tick shows which selection is active.

On instantaneous value display click onto Acoustic signal on alarm (e.g.
set point alarm). Once an alarm condition is active an acoustic signal is
generated from the PC.

Activate or de-activate Automatic recognition of available serial
interfaces.

Always confirm set-up changes by selecting OK.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Extras' e 49



Display/print out

Display/print out

Activate/deactivate (Yes/No) if company logos are to be printed on print
tasks. This is selected under the section Logo when printing. Select the
individual logo by using Change logo. The logo to be used is then
displayed in the left hand window.

Set-up EE

General Display / Print out |Direu:tu:ury| SEcurityI Avtornatic [‘I]I Avtornatic [2]| E-mail I Eﬂpnrtl

i Logo when printing

" no
v yes
Logo Change Logo |

ﬁ Mate: The logo size should be 200 x 200 pixel

— Save last dizplaved time zpan
v yes
" no

— Digplay measzured values from data base

Max. count of measured values per table: |32IJDD 3,

W Automatically assign best table colurrn width

¥ Use "Hot Images"

Note

Before you select the desired logo you should first copy the file into the
directory where you installed this program.

This program supports following file types: *.jpg, *.jpeg, *.bmp, *.ico,
*.emf, *.wmf. The logo size should be 200 x 200 pixel.

De- / activate (Yes/No) the selection: Save last displayed time span.
When active this program remembers the last displayed time span for the
historic measured value display. When de-active, the total time span
available is shown.

Using "Hotimages". Activate this function by clicking on the tick.
Note

If there are display errors when displaying the Icon bar then please de-
activate the ,Hotimages".



Directory

Directory This registration card shows the directories that are used by this program
to store data on the hard drive. By using the command Change a
different directory can be selected from a directory window.

Set-up |

General I Display # Print out  Directory I Securty I Autornatic [1] I Automatic [2] I E-mail I E xport I

— Data directory

IEZ".PIDQ[EI‘HI‘I‘IE'\H eadwind2\D ata Change

— Impaort/export directony

IE:\Pngramme\H eadwin32WExchange Change

— Automatic directory

IC:\F‘mgramme\H eadwinI2VWAutomatic Change

i

Operation and readout software Menu 'Extras' « 51



Security

Security

In this registration card you can activate a Password protection which
can handle the access to this program.

Set-up |

Qenerall Dizplay # Print outl Directary S ecurity |gutomatic ['I]I Automnatic [2]| E-rnail I E:-:pnrtl

i Paszzword protection
" Deactivated

¥ Activated

User adminiztration |

Mate to pazsword pratection: ;I

Access to this software can be contralled by a pazsword protection syztem. Any number of
"Uzers" can be created. A number of diffenng nghtz can be allocated to each individual "User”,
thiz means that dependent on the rights zet the uzer haz access to various functions aof this
zoftware,

Hints:

- "Uszers" can be zet up or maintained uzing the "'User maintenance switch.

- Ir order that the pazsword protection system can be activated at least one user must have
adminiztrator rights [all rights).

If the Password protection is activated the necessary dialog field is
called up by selecting User administration. Mouse click the command
Add, enter a further user into the Password protection. The following
dialog window appears:

Gerneral | Rights |

Login name; I.-’-‘«dmin

Real name: I.-’-‘«dministrator
Pazaward: I"""""

s

Pagzzword acknovledge: I

Authorizations: IAdministrator [all rightz) j

Pagzword walid: IPasswnrd never runs out j
W Password must be changed after the first login

W User can change password

™ Access deried

I | Eutormatic aperaton bloek atter 2 neomest oa ars

Cahicel |

Enter all the required information regarding the new user into the entry
lists and confirm with OK.

Using the dialog window Rights select which functions the new user has
access to (tick = function enabled for new user):



Export

User

General Bights |

Start/end automatic read out

[] User maintenance

Enter batch information

[] Add new unit

Display unit zet-up

[] Expartdimpart unit set-up

[] Change urit set-up

[] Delete urit set-up

[] Change selection of units used

[] Storedload measured walues

Read out measured values

Dizplay meazured values

Dizplay measured valugs: Change channel zet-up
Export meagured walues

[] Delete measured values

Instantaneous value display

[ Tranzmit program to units b
[] Change program set-up

g Service funcions LI

Cancel |

Using the command Edit the password entries for the user are changed
in the dialog window User. With Delete the active user is removed from
the User maintenance. The command Details show the settings in the
User dialog field.

| »

Note

Access to this software can be controlled by the password system. A
number of 'Users' can be generated. These "Users can all be allocated
various access rights, this means that dependent on the access rights
allocated various functions of the software are available to different
users.

‘Users' can be set up or edited in the section User administration.

So that the password protection can be activated at least one user must
have administrative (all rights).

Export

In the registration card Export there is a possibility to set the format of
the table for the automatic data export (*.txt). The following format
possibilities for the table are available:

7]

Qenerall Display # Print outl Directnr_l.JI Securit_l.JI Automatic ['I]I Autamatic [2]| E-mail Ewxpart I

Set-up

— Tabular
¥ Generate header
[T Testininverted commas

r— Calumr lirits
* Tabulatar " Comma
 Semi-colon ~ Space

— Decimal character
" Decimal point

i+ Decimal comma

i Format operating time
¢ 0000RO0:00

¢ 0000:00:00

0000000 hours
" 00.00000 days

" 0seconds

Confirm selection with OK. Then the settings are accepted and stored.

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Extras' ¢ 53



E-mail

E-mail
This registration card contains the set-up for data transfer using e-mail.

Server set-up: Enter the relevant sever set-up in the respective dialog
window.

Local set-up: Enter the user name and user address for access to the
e-mail server in this dialog window.

Test set-up: Test for correct e-mail set-up by using the commands
Make connection, Send E-mail and End connection.

Sooe T |

Eenerall Dizplay ¢ Print outl Direu:tnryl Sa:urityl Autornatic [1]| &tomatic (2] E-mail |E:-:|:u:rt|

— Server zet-up
SMTP Host; [SERVERNAME
Port: |25 j
UszerD; Imichael.cuul
— Local zet-up
User name: IMichaeI Coal
zer address: Imichael.cnnl@company.com
i Test zet-up
Make connection | Send|Exmal Endlzannestion




Automatic (1)

Automatic (1)

Mouse click a tick next to the command Automatically printout
incoming messages/fault messages in order to activate an automatic
printout or on Transmit incoming messages/fault messages by E-
mail in order to automatically transmit the fault messages by E-mail. The
following window appears if automatic is active:

Set-up

Eenerall Dizplay ¢ Print outl Direu:tnryl Securty  Automatic (1] |éutomatic [2]| E-mail I E:-:|:u:rt|

IV &utomatically print out of messages/fault messages received

W E-mail transmission of messages/fault messages received

i Meszages

The Automatic (1) registration card shows the set-up for automatic
printout of various incoming messages or fault messages.

IImmediate print aut [ohe message per side)

— E-mail tranzmizzion of meszages/fault meszages received

To: Iadre&mﬂ (Etest.com
Cope |
Send E-mail
Hints: d
In order to ensure that E-mails can be zent the server zet-up must first be entered [Main
menu --» Extraz --» Program options --» Pragram set-up --» E-mail).
If E-mailz are to be sent ta mare than one recipient then the E-mail addreszes must be
zeparated using a semi-colon [g.g. address1 @test com;address2@test, com).
There is no guarantee that the E-mailz will be sent. This iz the responsibility of your E-mail
ZEIVEr O provider.
<]

Messages:
- Collect and print when page is full
- Immediate print out (one message per page)

Operation and readout software

Menu 'Extras' ¢ 55



Automatic (2)
Automatic (2) In this registration card set up the Modem set-up.
Check the set-up by using the command Check set-up.

E |

’7 FirePrint 2000 an FPR4:

Printer:
Select the printer, from the pull down menu, to which the messages are
to be transmitted and printed out.



Help

Notes to the Help function

Notes to the Help function

Note

% An operation manual for this program can be found on your installation
CD-ROM. It is possible to open, read and print out this file using the free
of charge Adobe® Acrobat Reader software.

Program information

Program information selection displays the actual program version
used. Using the command Details all program details of the program
version used are displayed.

Operation and readout software Help « 57



Network operation

Multiple use of data base

Network operation enables more than one user to have access to the
data base of this program.

Certain important settings must be made.

Important note for network operation

In order to avoid data loss a stable network must be available.

C‘b Attention
When maintenance work is being done on the network then it is
absolutely necessary to close all started versions of this program. If not
done this could lead to a loss of data.

Generate data directory

A directory must be generated on the network. Here this program will
generate the data base.

Note

% All users need both read and write access for this directory. These
should be given by the network administrator.

Start this program. Look at the register Directory in the menu Extras -->
Program options --> Set up.

Set up the now preset directory for the data directory.

Now it is easy to use the data base. For security reasons the security
system of this program should be activated. This will then protect the
stored data ( see also Security )

Limitation

Log on

Every user can only log on to the data base once. If a user attempts to
log on more than once this will lead to an error message and the process
is cancelled.



Deleting units from the data base

Before deleting units from the data base make sure that no other user
has access to these units at the time of deleting.

Operation and readout software Network operation ¢ 59



Database conversion ( 16 to 32
bit )

Manual conversion of unit set-up / stored measured
values

To convert the unit set-up and/or the stored measured values from your
existing 16 bit database into the new 32 bit database format follow these
steps:

Please start your 16 bit PC software.

2. Export the unit set-up (Miscellaneous --> Export unit
settings)

3. Store measured values (Miscellaneous --> Store/Save
measured values)

Please start the new 32 bit PC software.

Import the unit set-up (Unit --> Display/change unit set-
up/add new unit --> Import unit set-up)

6. Import measured values (Extras --> Load measured
values)

If you have more than one unit please repeat steps 2 to 6.

Automatic database conversion

The conversion from your existing 16 bit database including the unit set-
up and/or the stored measured values into the new 32 bit database
format can be done automatically.

1. Start the 32 bit PC software.

2. Inthe menu Extras --> Service start the menu Database
conversion ( 16 to 32 bit).

3. Follow the instructions of the conversion assistant.

% Notes:

» The old data base will not be changed, this means that all
data remains intact.



« Make sure that the data base is not used during the
conversion.

» With large amounts of data or / and a lot of units the
conversion could take longer (e.g. some hours). We
recommend to convert the database in several steps to
assure, that the PC will not be occupied for a long time.

Operation and readout software Database conversion (16 to 32 bit ) « 61






Index

A

Acoustic signal 49

actual measured values 26

Add new unit 8, 11-12, 40, 42, 46

Add new unit group 12

Automatic 6, 17, 42, 46

automatic data export 53

automatic print 24

Automatic recognition of available serial
interfaces 49

Automatically printout incoming messages 55

automatically read 23

B

bar graphs 26
batch process 24

C

Change channel colors 29
Change language 10, 48
channel 26

company logos 50
Configure automatic 22, 42
Copy 15, 35

Cut/paste 14

D

Data security 5, 37

database maintenance 23

Delete 14, 49

Direct selection of a unit 9

Directory 4, 40, 43

Display 5-6, 11-12, 26, 42, 47
Display historic measured values 30

E

E-mail 23, 54
Ethernet 13
event list 33
events 5, 31

Export 16, 44
Export measured values 23, 44

F

forms of transmission 13

G

Generate a unit group 11

H

historic measured values 30
Hotimages 50

Installation 4, 13
Interface settings 22

L

language 10, 48
Load measured values 11, 43

M

Main menu bar 6

Measured value database maintenance 23

Measured value display using one unit only 30

Measured value indication from more than one
unit 34

Menu icon bar 7

minimum configuration 4

Modem 13, 18, 26, 40, 46

Move 8, 14, 38

Multi-colored bar graph 29

Multiple use of data base 58

N

Network operation 58
Limitation 58

0]

Open unit 8, 19, 26
operating language 10
Operating level 6

=]

Password protection 52
Print unit set-up 21
Program set-up 23, 40, 43

R

Read out instantaneous values 23

Operation and readout software

Index ¢ 63



Read out measured data using PC card drive or
diskette 41

Read out measured values 40

Read out measured values using
interface/modem 40

Read out stored data 23

Read out unit 22

Rename 14

S

Save last displayed time span 50

Save set-up on a set-up data carrier 20
Saving unit set-up 20

Search for unit 8

Security 5, 37, 47, 58

Select channels 30

Select time base 30

Select Units Used 10, 48

Serial transmission using a modem 18
Serial transmission using Ethernet TCP/IP 18
server set-up 23, 54

Service 47

set point infringement 27

Snapshot 35

Store/save measured values 11, 43

T

Tabular display 32
TCP/IP 13, 26

Test set-up 54
Transmit program 45

U

Unit 6, 10, 12, 26, 40, 42-43
unit description 8, 22, 31
unit group 8, 11-12, 43

Unit groups 12

unit list 9, 15, 26, 40, 44
User administration 52

\/
View 9

Zoom 36



